SAN FRANCISCO
PLANNING DEPARTMENT

Disclaimer for Review of Plans

The San Francisco Planning Code requires that the plans of certain proposed projects be provided
to members of the public prior to the City's approval action on the project. Accordingly, any
images of plans featured on this website are provided for the primary purpose of facilitating
public input prior to the City's action. The City and County of San Francisco does not own the
copyright to these images. Please be aware that the unauthorized reproduction, distribution, or
alteration of these images may result in a violation of Federal Copyright Law (17 U.S.C.A.
Sections 101 et seq.) and that any party who seeks to reproduce or alter these images does so at his
or her own risk.

Additionally, plans provided on this website are limited to site plans, elevations and/or section
details (floor plans and structural details may not be included). These are DRAFT PLANS being
provided for public review PRIOR to the City’s approval action on the project. Final plans may
differ from those that are currently available for review.
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SAN FRANCISCO
PLANNING DEPARTMENT

1650 Mission Street, Suite 400 « San Francisco, CA 94103 « Fax (415) 558-6409

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

Hearing Date: Wednesday, August 23, 2017

Time: Not before 9:30 AM

Location: City Hall, 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 408
Case Type: Variance

Hearing Body: Zoning Administrator

PROPERTY INFORMATION APPLICATION INFORMATION
Project Address: 851 O’Farrell Street Case No.: 2016-012404VAR

Cross Street(s): Polk and Larkin Streets Building Permit: 2016.09.06.6888

Block /Lot No.: 0717/016 Applicant: Richard Parker

Zoning District(s): RC-4/80-T Telephone: (415) 546-0450

Area Plan: N/A E-Mail: richard@450architects.com

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The proposed project is to add five Accessory Dwelling Units at the ground floor level of an existing 4-story,
27-unit residential building.

PER SECTION 140 OF THE PLANNING CODE the subject property is required to have windows of
each unit face directly on an open area no less than 25 feet in every horizontal direction, with an increase of
five feet in every horizontal dimension at each subsequent floor immediately above. The dimensions of the
open area may be reduced to 15 feet in width and depth for Accessory Dwelling Units. The subject property
has no rear yard and three of the proposed units face lightwells that are less than the minimum of 15 x 15
foot open area required for reduced dwelling unit exposure. Unit #2 faces a lightwell that is 6' x 4', Unit #4
faces a lightwell 12' x 3', and Unit #5 faces a lightwell that is 7' x 5', thereby requiring an exposure variance.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

ARCHITECTURAL PLANS: The site plan and elevations of the proposed project are available on
the Planning Department’s website at: http://notice.sfplanning.org/2017-000612VAR.pdf

Members of the public are not required to provide personal identifying information when they
communicate with the Commission or the Department. All written or oral communications,
including submitted personal contact information, may be made available to the public for
inspection and copying upon request and may appear on the Department’s website or in other
public documents.

FOR MORE INFORMATION, PLEASE CONTACT PLANNING DEPARTMENT STAFF:
Planner: Seema Adina Telephone: (415) 575-8722 E-Mail: seema.adina@sfgov.org

I3 EIREEE: 415.575.9010 | Para Informacion en Espafiol Liamar al: 415.575.9010 | Para sa Impormasyon sa Tagalog Tumawag sa: 415.575.9121
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GENERAL INFORMATION ABOUT PROCEDURES

HEARING INFORMATION

You are receiving this notice because you are either a property owner or resident that is adjacent to the proposed
project or are an interested party on record with the Planning Department. You are not required to take any action.
For more information regarding the proposed work, or to express concerns about the project, please contact the
Applicant or Planner listed on this notice as soon as possible. Additionally, you may wish to discuss the project with
your neighbors and/or neighborhood association, as they may already be aware of the project.

Persons who are unable to attend the public hearing may submit written comments regarding this application to the
Planner listed on the front of this notice, Planning Department, 1650 Mission Street, Suite 400, San Francisco, CA 94103,
by 5:00 pm the day before the hearing. These comments will be made a part of the official public record and will be
brought to the attention of the person or persons conducting the public hearing.

Comments that cannot be delivered by 5:00 pm the day before the hearing may be taken directly to the hearing at the
location listed on the front of this notice. Comments received at 1650 Mission Street after the deadline will be placed in
the project file, but may not be brought to the attention of the Zoning Administrator at the public hearing.

APPEAL INFORMATION

An appeal of the approval (or denial) of a Variance application by the Zoning Administrator may be made to the
Board of Appeals within 10 calendar days after the Variance Decision Letter is issued by the Zoning Administrator.

An appeal of the approval (or denial) of a building permit application by the Planning Commission may be made to
the Board of Appeals within 15 calendar days after the building permit is issued (or denied) by the Director of the
Department of Building Inspection.

Appeals must be submitted in person at the Board's office at 1650 Mission Street, 3rd Floor, Room 304. For further
information about appeals to the Board of Appeals, including current fees, contact the Board of Appeals at (415) 575-
6880.



San Francisco

1650 MISSION STREET, SUITE 400
SANFRANCISCO, CA 94103
TEL: 415.675.9121

Date: 08/03/2017

The attached notice is provided under the Planning Code. It concerns property located
at 851 O'Farrell Street (2016-012404VAR). A hearing may occur, a right to request
review may expire or a development approval may become final by 08/23/2017.

To obtain information about this notice in Spanish or Chinese, please call
(415) 575-9010. To obtain information about this notice in Filipino, please call
(415) 575-9121. Please be advised that the Planning Department will require at least
one business day to respond to any call.
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El documento adjunto es requerido por el Cadigo de Planeacion (Planning Code) y es
referente a la propiedad en la siguiente direccion: 851 O'Farrell Street (2016-
012404VAR). Es posible que ocurra una audiencia publica, que el derecho a solicitar
una revisibn se venza, 0 que la aprobacion final de projecto se complete el:
08/23/2017.

Para obtener mas informacién sobre esta notificacion en espafiol, llame al siguiente
teléfono (415) 575-9010. Por favor tome en cuenta que le contestaremos su llamada
en un periodo de 24 horas.

Ang nakalakip na paunawa ay ibinibigay alinsunod sa Planning Code. Tinatalakay nito
ang propyedad na matatagpuan sa 851 O'Farrell Street (2016-012404VAR). Maaring
may paglilitis na mangyayari, may mapapasong paghiling ng isang pagrerepaso
(review), 0 ang na-aprobahang pagpapatayo ay malapit nang ipagtibay sa 08/23/2017.

Para humiling ng impormasyon tungkol sa paunawang ito sa Tagalog, paki tawagan
ang (415) 575-9121. Mangyaring tandaan na mangangailangan ang Planning

Department ng di-kukulangin sa isang araw ng pangangalakal para makasagot sa
anumang tawag.

hXEEEE: 415.575.9010 | Para Informacion en Espafiol Llamar al: 415.575.9010 | Para sa Impormasyon sa Tagalog Tumawag sa: 415.575.9121
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(E) CONCRETE FOOTING TO REMAIN; S.S.D. + A7.1|30

LEVEL + PATCH SLAB WHERE SLOPED @ (D) GARAGE DOORS

(N) SLAB + FOOTING @ UNIT #2 ADDITION; S.S.D.
(N) SLAB @ LIGHTWELL #4, SLOPED W/ DRAIN
(E) MOMENT FRAME TO REMAIN

(E) STEEL COLUMN TO REMAIN

ANGLE BRACKETS ROTATED @ WOOD POSTS; PENDING S.S.D.

A7.2|07

(N) STEEL COLUMNS + BEAM TO REPLACE (D) WOQD PQOSTS;

S.S.D. + A7.1[12

(E) BEAM ABOVE

(E) STRUCTURE ABOVE

1-HR RATED SOFFIT ABOVE, SEE A2.1 RCP

(N) RATED ENCLOSURE; A7.2]12

(E) BAY WINDOW ABOVE

(N) SKYLIGHT ABOVE; SEE WINDOW SCHEDULE + A7.1[14
(N) ACCESS PANEL

CORNER GUARD; A7.3|1

FIRE PROTECTION SPECIALTIES

VENTS/LOUVRES

CLOSET ROD + SHELF

BIKE PARKING

(N) MILLWORK; SEE SHEET A8.0

(E) FIRE ESCAPE ABOVE TO REMAIN

(E) BOILER FLUE & ENCLOSURE, SEE MEP DWGS TYP.
(N) HIGH EFFICIENCY BOILERS; SEE MEP

(N) RECESSED HYDRONIC HEATER; SEE MEP (IF LOCATED ON

1-HR RATED WALL, 2X6 WD STUDS TO BE USED); SEE A7.2|26

(E) GAS METERS TO REMAIN; SEE ELECTRICAL
(E) ELECTRICAL PANELS TO REMAIN

(E) ELECTRICAL METERS TO REMAIN

(N) ELECTRICAL METERS FOR UNITS #1-5

(N) LOCATION OF MPEO/MEDIA CABINET

UPGRADE/REPLACE (E) LIGHTING FIXTURE IN LIGHT COURT;
SEE ELECTRICAL PLAN

(E) ELEC. METER TO REMAIN; SEE MEP
(E) WASTE LINE TO REMAIN
(E) MAIN WATER LINE TO REMAIN

(E) FLOOR DRAIN TO REMAIN @ LIGHTWELL #1, 2, & 3, TYP.
SEE MEP

SECURE (E) HOSE BIB

HOSE BIB, DRAINS & PLUMBING CLEANOUTS PROVIDED;
TYPICAL @ LIGHT COURTS; SEE PLUMBING

(E) PLUMBING LINE TO REMAIN; REFER TO MEP
(N) STEEL BEAM ABOVE; S.S.D.
(N) TRASH CHUTE TO BE DESIGN BUILD; SEE A5.2

(N) 1-HOUR FIRE RATED PENETRATION @ MECHANICAL
HEATING LINES; SEE MEP & A7.0]09 TYP.

(XCR itz

architects, inc.

pier 9, suite 105

the embarcadero

san francisco, ca 94111
t: 415.546.0450
www.450architects.com

DEMOLITION NOTES

D-01

D-02

D-03

D-04

D-05

D-07

D-08

D-10

D-11

D-12

D-13

D-14

D-15

D-16

D-17

D-18

D-19

D-20

D-21

D-22

D-23

D-24

DEMOLISH (E) WALL

(E) ELECTRICAL TO BE REMOVED & RELOCATED; SEE MEP

(E) GAS LINES TO BE REMOVED AND RELOCATED; SEE MEP

(E) PLUMBING LINES TO BE REMOVED AND RELOCATED; SEE

MEP

DEMOLISH (E) MILLWORK @ (E) LAUNDRY ROOM

DEMOLISH (E) ANGLE BRACKET; PENDING SSD

GENERAL DEMO NOTE: EXISTING SPRINKLER SYSTEM AND FIRE LIFE SAFETY TO BE
REMOVED AND LATER REINSTALLED PER NEW FLOOR PLAN LAYOUT.

REMOVE (E) BOILERS, ELEC + PLUMBING DUCTWORK AS REQ'D; SEE

MEP

DEMOLISH PORTION OF (E) TRASH CHUTE & RE-WORK TO ADJUST

(N) PLAN; SEE DETAIL A8.3/ 04 & 05

DEMOLISH (E) WINDOW; TO BE REPLACED-SEE WINDOW SCHEDULE

DEMOLISH (E) INTERIOR FINISHES, PLASTER COVING, ETC.; TYP.

DEMOLISH (E) WOOD POST; S.S.D.

DEMOLISH FOR NEW CONC FOOQTING; S.S.D.

DEMOLISH (E) GARAGE DOOR, TRACKS, OPERATOR, ETC.

DEMOLISH (E) DOOR, TO BE REPLACED; SEE DOOR SCHEDULE

DEMOLISH (E) WINDER STAIR, TO BE UPGRADED PER CBC2013-1009

(D) EXISTING MPQE; TO BE RELOCATED

DEMOLISH (E) SECURITY SYSTEM

DEMOLISH (E) ABANDONED WATER METERS

DEMOLISH (E) ABANDONED WATER HEATER

DEMOLISH (E) DROPPED CEILING

DEMOLISH (E) SLAB

DEMOLISH FOR (N) CONC FOOTINGS; S.S.D.

(E) WASHER, DRYERS, ELEC + PLUMBING TO BE REMOVED;

SEE MEP

4" \WASTE LINE FROM ABOVE, RE-ROUTE AS REQD

8591 O'FARRELL ADITIONAL DWELLING UNITS

8591 O'FARRELL STREET
SAN FRANCISCO ,CA 94109

WALL LEGEND

1 HR FIRE RATED

2 HR FIRE RATED NON-RATED

B2 (I
A (N) FURRING @ EXISTING CONCRETE WALL; SEE A8.0|1
B (E) WALL UPGRADED TO 1-HR FIRE RATING; SEE A8.0|2
C (N) 1-HR RATED, 2X4 INTERIOR PARTITION; SEE A8.0|2
D (N) 1-HR RATED, 2X6 INTERIOR PARTITION; SEE A8.0|2
E (N) NON-RATED INTERIOR PARTITION; SEE A8.0|2
F (N) 2-HR RATED EXTERIOR BLIND WALL; SEE A8.0|3
G (N) 2-HR RATED BLINDWALL, STUCCO FINISH; SEE A8.0|4
H (N) 1-HR RATED EXTERIOR STUCCO WALL; SEE A8.0|5
(N) 1-HR RATED CONCRETE SHEAR WALL; S.S.D. & A8.0|6

(E) CONCRETE
2-HR FIRE RATED

R
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PROVIDE RAPID RESPONSE SPRINKLER HEADS; (N) SPRINKLER 0
SYSTEM TO COMPLY WITH CBC2013 @ R2 OCCUPANCY (TO BE
DESIGN BUILD) (SEPARATE PERMIT) TYP. architects, inc.
(N) SKYLIGHT; SEE A7.1|14 pier 9, suite 105
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DRAWINGS
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BOILER FLU ABOVE, PROVIDE 1-HR RATED WALL PENETRATIONS
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7’\% ‘l‘ T hasH || % v A/A/ , L " 2 (E) ELEV BV B 4 /} (314 \ SLOPED 1-HR RATED GYP. BD. CEILING UNDER STAIR @ BOILER
3 / . | . . B 1 11-8" \ ROOM
UNIT #1 / AN / === %s _Q_ - [ X C -] \
\3 STUDIO ) v /G ) B g \\ . o | SOFFIT 1-HR RATED, TYP.
\ Clmsw) /[ cLoseT#1 | | ~__ A \ i o ~ /
C 1 9 —eAap]l \ 9 N
N l - G RECYCLING | LAUNDRY \ \ /
o e ~ A | \ Y, WALL PENETRATION @ EXTERIOR,WATERPROOF, SEE MEP
| : f Z
B / -
(2] e . /G 7)) / = °
N T 7/ - ~ : / C 7 WALL PENETRATION @ INTERIOR, 1-HR RATED; SEE MEP
¢ 1| 76 “Le o . - - K. P |
: OPEN T BOILER RM - -
® [23] aBOvE T
I = - 20] (N)HSS BEAM @ DEMOLISHED WALL; S.S.D.
A Il g — — 1 — ™ e
(N) 1-HR RATED SOFFIT @ VENTS IN HALLWAY
LIGHTWELL #4
(E) ADJACENT BUILDING MFOE SYSTEM; SEE MEP
1 HOUR RATED PENETRATION FOR NEW MECHANICAL VENTING,
MAINTAIN 3'-0" CLEARANCE FROM OPERABLE WINDOWS TYP; I—
SEE MEP —
(N) HSS COLLECTOR BEAM TO BE FURRED OUT; S.S.D. Z
A. (E) ELECTRICAL DEFICIENCIES TO BE BROUGHT UP TO CODE; TYP.
B. ROOMS CONTAINING BATHTUBS, SHOWERS, SPA AND SIMILAR
BATHING FIXTURES TO BE MECHANICALLY VENTILIATED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE 1203.4.2.1
C. (E)CEILINGS SEPARATING DWELLING UNITS IN THE SAME BUILDING Z
SHALL BE UPGRADED TO A MINIMUM OF 1-HOUR FIRE RESISTANCE
RATED CONSTRUCTION PER CBC SEC 711.3 AND CBC TABLE 721.1(3) —
D. THE MEANS OF EGRESS SHALL HAVE A CEILING HEIGHT OF NOT LESS I
THAN 7'-6" PER CBC SEC 1003.2
E. BATHROOM, TOILET TOOMS, KITCHENS AND STORAGE ROOMS SHALL I
BE PERMITTED TO HAVE A CEILING HEIGHT OF NOT LESS THEN 7 FT
PER CBC SEC 1208.2 I I I
F. RELOCATE (E) ELECTRICAL OUTLETS AS NEEDED.
G. SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CBC
SEC. 907.2.9.1 AND 907.9.4
H. GAS, ELECTRICAL AND PLUMBING LINES TO BE ISOLATED FROM ONE
ANOTHER PER CODE; TYP.
. INSULATE HOT WATER PIPING IN NON CONDITIONED SPACES PER Q
NORTH TITLE 24
J.  PROVIDE (N) ON DEMAND HOT WATER HEATERS FOR UNITS #1 - #5;
SEE MEP DRAWINGS I
K. LIGHT FIXTURES TO BE CENTERED IN ROOM, @ MILLWORK & @
02 GROUND FLOOR REFLECTED CEILING PLAN DOORS + WINDOWS, TYPICAL UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. <
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/“12°\ WEST ELEVATION @ BATHROOM #3
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6|_6||
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7710\ SOUTH ELEVATION @ BATHROOM #2

B 5 B.0. CLG

EL. 8'-0"

—® $ T.0.FF.
EL.0

A5.3 ) 1/2r =10

A5.3 ) 1/2n=1-0
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B 4 80.01L6 B 4 80.01L6
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2-6"
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/709 "\ EAST ELEVATION @ BATHROOM #2

il
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/708 NORTH ELEVATION @ BATHROOM #2
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W 2 IOFF

/707"\ WEST ELEVATION @ BATHROOM #2

a1

P3

3|_8||

P2

L OO;Q@

/705 "\ SOUTH ELEVATION @ BATHROOM #1

B - B.0. CLG
EL. 8-0"

B $ gL.ObF'F'

A5.3 ) 12r =120

A5.3 ) 12n =120

1|_0||

s

1|_0||

6|_6||

6|_6||

/04"\ EAST ELEVATION @ BATHROOM #1

/03" NORTH ELEVATION @ BATHROOM #1

EL. 0 EL.O

/702" WEST ELEVATION @ BATHROOM #1

A5.3 /) 1/2n=1-0"

A5.3 /) 1/2n=1-0"

4I_6II
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/716 "\ UNIT #4 BATHROOM PLAN
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Y
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/701"\ UNIT #1 BATHROOM PLAN

PLUMBING FIXTURES
(1) TOLET
(P2) SINK
(P3) SHOWER TRAY
(P4) SHOWER HEAD
WALL-MOUNT FAUCET + HANDLES
SPECIALTIES

WALL MOUNT MIRROR/MEDICINE CABINET

TILE

FLOOR

CERAMIC TILE

@ WOOD FLOOR

@ CONC OR PORGELAIN; TBD

MILLWORK FINISHES

RESTRROOM COUNTERTOP

@ RESTROOM FACE
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@ KITCHEN FACE
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e

B B.0. (E) STRUCTURE
$ EL. 11-8 1/2"

2'-1 3/4"

STORAGE

(E) WOOD STRUCTURE
ABOVE

(N) 3" GYP. BD. OVER
PLYWOOD SHEATHING PER
STRUCTURAL, PAINTED; SEE
FINISH SCHEUDLE

2 PLYWOOD OVER 2X10 WD
BEAMS, INSULATED; S.S.D.

GYP. BD. CLG DROPPED IN
RESTROOMS (TYP); SEE RCP
FOR CLG HEIGHTS

8I_6II
REFER TO RCP

RESTROOM

b >
a a

(N) INTERIOR NON-RATED
PARTITION

SOE NSNS

NOM 2X4 WOOD STUDS,
PLACED MAX 16" OC

(N) §" GYP BD, TYPE X",
PAINTED; SEE FINISH
SCHEDULE

3" MINERAL WOOL BATT
INSULATION

(N) NON-RATED INTERIOR
WALL; SEE WALL TYPES A7.0

INTERIOR RESIDENTIAL UNIT

NON-RATED WALL; SEE
WALL TYPES A7.0

CERAMIC TILE FLOOR +
BASE W/ ALUMINUM
SCHULTER

(N) BASE; SEE FINISH
SCHEDULE

(N) FLOORING; SEE FINISH
SCHEDULE

(E) SLAB

B $ T.0. SLAB
EL. 0

B B.0. (E) STRUCTURE
$ EL. 118 1/2"

(N) 2" GYP BD OVER PLYWOOD
SHEATHING (SSD), PAINTED;
SEE FINISH SCHEUDLE

(N) 3" GYP BD, TYPE "X,
PAINTED; SEE FINISH
SCHEDULE

3" MINERAL WOOL BATT
INSULATION

FIRE BLOCKS PER CODE;
TYP.

(N) 1-HR INTERIOR WALL,
UL305; SEE WALL TYPES
A7.0]2

INTERIOR HALLWAY

4|_0||

(N) BASE; SEE FINISH

Z
INTERIOR RESIDENTIAL UNIT
(E) INTERIOR PARTITION = = =
UPGRADED
1-HR FIRE RATING P

(N) INTERIOR PARTITION
1-HR FIRE RATING

N3

SCHEDULE
(N) FLOORING; SEE FINISH
SCHEDULE
(E) SLAB
B $ T.0. SLAB
EL. 0

(N) INTERIOR PARTITION
1-HR FIRE RATING

m TYP. NON-RATED INTERIOR PARTITION @ RESIDENTIAL UNIT/RESTROOM

A5.4

(E) CONC WALL TO REMAIN

(E) MOLDING TO REMAIN

(E) TRIM TO REMAIN

1|| — 1|_0||

/

T.0. FIRST FLOOR

s

|

e
\\

EL. 13'-0"

(E) STRUCTURE; SSD

B.0. (E) STRUCTURE

T

EL. 11"8"
UPGRADE TO 1-HR RATING; TYP.

——(N) PLYWOOD SHEATHING; S.S.D.

—(N) 'GP

@ TYP. 1-HR RATED INTERIOR PARTITION @ HALLWAY/RESIDENTIAL UNIT

AS4 ) =10

/

(E) BAY ABOVE/

(N) MOLDING

10I_6II

EXTERIOR

HEAD FLASHING; TYP.
| (N) WOOD SASH @ (E) WINDOW
-
| —
(E) WINDOW GUARD TO REMAIN % /Z \ —
- .
(E) SILL TO REMAIN @ Bl \
(E) GRADE @ OFARRELL STREET | | MECHANICAL VENTING AS REQ'D; SEE MEP
SIDEWALK TO REMAIN
. = j /
-
=
| —
.=
‘ \ TS
~|m@
~ =
- U (E) CONC BEAM:; S.S.D.
|
(E) STEEL DECKING TO REMAIN C
SIM - /
07 N
A7.3 I
4: DOOR WHERE OCCURS; SEE DOOR SCHEDULE
| (N) 8" CONC SHEAR WALL; S.S.D.
SIM .
@ 1 —
A7.2 I
A L
|
|
=
I =
(E) STORAGE N = LAUNDRY
| 2|8
o | =
A oD
| c
AI 9\
[NN]
< I ~
|
4 IA
I
I,
|
A
b I )
| F.F. PER SCHEDULE
/06 | (N) VAPOR BARRIER
\A7:3/ )4 (E) SLAB
1 % (N) 8W X 2-6"D CONC. FOOTING @
A w (N) SHEAR WALLS, TYP; $.5.D.
= g T.0. SLAB
L e e e e e e e e e g e e e e o e e i e e e e ! EL. 0
4 2 4 <7A 5 a _I A
A < ;
v < A A v < I
a® Q44 a7 < I = ’ 4 : 4 < a I
) a 4 a . ? | a . 4 . ||<7
< A < 4 A I 4 < 4 q I
9 4 < ﬁ; 4 4 I
4 < ) ) Y . A I B 4 o ) ; I
pa) 2 <
4 N < 4 < L 4 A “ A N < I
4 4 I————<7____A_<,_.a__1 4 I
. < 4 ./ v 4 4 s |
—ﬁ————————A——A———Aﬁ ————— e ——— — —— — — —— — — —— — — — —  —
< 4 4, <

/05\ SECTION @ NORTH FACADE (N) SHEAR WALL

@ 1" = 10"

~

M B 45 B0 () STRUCTURE
~ EL. 11'-8" ~
- \ ~(N) PLYWOOD SHEATHING
(N) MOLDING
(N) 3" GYP
N -
o
A%
A%
/
(N) FURRING; SEE A6.0|1
A%
(N) SKIM COAT
FINISH; PTD
(E) CONC WALL
1 el S
( \
=
\ /
S—— e
_
;
— @ —
A7.2
INTERIOR EXTERIOR INTERIOR
E
(E) STUCCO FINISH TO BE
PAINTED; SEE FINISH SCHEDULE
(N) BASE; SEE FINISH
SCHEDULE SIM
(N) FLOORING; SEE FINISH
SCHEDULE @
(N) SLAB BUILT UP TO BE LEVEL; S.S.D. .
~ (N) VAPOR BARRIER — ~
(E) SLAB ( /
4 T0.5L18 | —
- N
. /"/T/ — — EL. 0
| - | |
— (E) SIDEWALK @ OLIVE STREET ~ _

(E) SIDEWALK @ OLIVE STREET

(N) FURRING @ (E) CONC WALL
1-HR FIRE RATING

/704" S. FACADE SECTION @ STUCCO

e

B B.0. (E) STRUCTURE
$ EL. 118 1/2"

\(N) GYP BD OVER PLYWOOD

SHEATHING, 1-HR RATING,
PAINTED; SEE FINISH SCHEUDLE

(N) $* GYP BD, PAINTED; SEE
FINISH SCHEDULE

N) FURRING; SEE WALL TYPE 'A' A7.0|1

(
\
(
\

A71 z
EXTERIOR LIGHTWELL Ecg
0

of ™,

E) WALL

il [

(N) SINGLE-HUNG WOQ0D
FRAME WIDOW; SEE
WINDOW SCHEDULE

INTERIOR

36
(E) SILL HEIGHT

(N) SILL TBD

(N) WHITE PAINT, TYP. @
LIGHT COURTS; SEE FINISH
SCHEDULE

(E) EXTERIOR CONC WALL

ELECTRICAL OUTLETS
HORIZONTAL; SEE
ELECTRICAL PLAN A2.1

(N) BASE PER FINISH
SCHEDULE

(N) FLOORING; SEE FINISH
SCHEDULE

(N) VAPOR BARRIER
(E) SLAB

A | (V) FURRING @ (E) CONC WALL
1-HR FIRE RATING

@ TYP. WALL SECTION @ LIGHTWELL UPGRADED WINDOW

_ _ $ T.0. SLAB
EL. 0

e

A5.4

(E) BAY ABOVE/

/

B $ B.0. (E) STRUCTURE
EL. 11"8"

“(N) PLYWOOD SHEATHING

(N) ' GYP

(N) FURRING; SEE A6.0|1

(E) CONC WALL

LINE OF (E) OPENING

A5.4 ) 1 =1y

(N) HOLLOW METAL DOOR;
SEE DOOR SCHEDULE

(N) RATED THRESHOLD

(N) EPOXY FLOORING; SEE
FINISH SCHEDULE

(N) VAPOR BARRIER OVER (E) SLAB

(N) FURRING @ (E) CONC WALL
1-HR FIRE RATING

/03" S. FACADE SECTION @ HALLWAY DOOR

B $ T.0. SLAB
EL. 0

A5.4 ) 1 =1

(N) SKYLIGHT DEFENDER

(N) ALUMINUM FRAME FIXED SKYLIGHT

(N) BITUMEN ROOFING OVER
PLYWOOD SHEATHING, S.S.D.——

WD TRUSS JOIST, 8.5.D.——

PAC SNAP EDGE FULLY ADHERED\
R-30 BATT INSULATION——

METAL FASCIA W/ DRIP EDGE———|

2X FIN. FASCIA W/ CLEAR SEALER
FINISH

") FT SLOPE [

| H

¥

ALUM SOFFIT

1" CONT. PERF. METAL VENT STRIP

v EXT. CEM. PLASTER OVER METAL

LATH, OVER BLDG PAPER, OVER "
PLYWOOD

3-51/4"

2X4 NOM STUDS @ 16" 0.C. W/ R-19
BATT INSULATION

WOOD FRAME

/N
e

) LIGHTWELL #4

PAINT EXTERIOR WALLS IN LIGHT COURT
WHITE; SEE FINISH SCHEDULE

6|_0||

UNIT #2

\
WINDOW, SEE WINDOW
SCHEDULE

NEW SLAB ON GRADE; S.S.D.

3|_0||

SILL TBD; SEE FINISH SCHEDULE

(09

(N) 1-HR EXTERIOR WALL; SEE
WALL TYPES

BASE PER FINISH SCHEDULE

6"X6" CONC CURB, #4'S @12
C.C. TYP.

F.F. PER FINISH SCHEDULE

(N) 4" CONC SLAB ON GRADE W/
#4'S @12" C.C. EACH WAY;
S.S.D.

T.0. (E) SLAB

(N) EXTERIOR WD STUD WALL
1-HR FIRE RATING

EL. 0

/707" WALL SECTION @ (N) 1 HR EXTERIOR WALL

A5.4 ) 1.1

/

(E) BAY ABOVE/

(N) MOLDING

(N) SKIM COAT

B $ B.0. (E) STRUCTURE
EL. -1 1 |_8||

“(N) PLYWOOD SHEATHING

5
\ 8“ D

(N) FURRING; SEE A6.0|1

Wi

FINISH; PTD
SIM &
(6N &
A73
I
EXTERIOR

(o)

(E) CONC WALL
h (E) MOMENT FRAME
WHERE OCCURS
\
) \(N) 2X6 WOOD FRAME
STRUCTURE
——(N) BATT INSULATION
5
o

INTERIOR

(N) PLANTEF7

(N) wOOD DOOR W/ LITE; SEE
DOOR SCHEDULE

(N) CONCRETE CURB W/
#4'S @ 12" 0.C.; S.S.D.

-(N) FLOORING; SEE FINISH
SCHEDULE

-(N) SLAB BUILT UP TO BE
LEVEL W/ EXISTING; S.S.D.

(E) SLAB

7 112" MAX

T.0. SLAB
d : $ EL. 0 v

(E) GRADE @ OLIVE STREE

(N) FURRING @ (E) CONC WALL
1-HR FIRE RATING

/702" . FACADE SECTION @ UNIT DOOR (TYPICAL)

AS.4 ) 11

o $ B.O. (E) STRUCTURE
EL. 11'-8 1/2"

(E) CONC WALL

FLASHING—

(N) HSS BEAM WHERE EXIST

WALL (D); S.S.D.

(E) COLUMN BEYOND TO
REMAIN

LOCATION OF DEMOLISHED

WALL IN UNIT #2

L 13\
A7
\
-
B $ B.0. (E) STRUCTURE
| i EL. 11'-8 1/2"
| |
|
| |
| |
\ i i )
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
P | |
| |
|
UNIT #2
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| | (E) COLUMN + FOOTING
| BEYOND
| |
| |
| | F.F. PER SCHEDULE
| (N) 4" CONC SLAB W/ #4'S @ 12"
I C.C. EACH WAY: S.S.D.
| AGGREGATE
: / VAPOR BARRIER
y v PREPARED SUBGRADE: S.5.D.
| (E) CONC SLAB/FOOTING
\
| M gl B T.0. (E) SLAB
[ Z EL. 0
/ — ——
47 // /
\~ |

@ WALL SECTION @ LIGHTCOURT #4 DEMOLISHED WALL; TYP.

A5.4

1|| — 1|_0||

(E) BAY ABOVE/

(N) MOLDING

/

e

‘UPGRADE (E) STRUCTURE TO 1-HR RATING

(N) PLYWOOD SHEATHING; S.S.D.

N) 3" GYP

(N) FURRING, WALL TYPE 'A"; SEE A7.0|1
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B $ B.0. (E) STRUCTURE
EL. 11"8"
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(N) FURRING @ (E) CONC WALL
1-HR FIRE RATING

W

(N) SKIM COAT (E) CONC WALL
FINISH; PTD
(o
A71 _
&
N
j (E) MOMENT FRAME
WHERE 0CCURS
| m N
| = [\
(N) 2X6 WOOD FRAME
) STRUCTURE
l qPp lJ
~—TC——(N) BATT INSULATION
(N) SINGLE HUNG WINDOW,
. FROSTED GLAZING; SEE
(e}
& SHEDULE
m [ =
_ | g Carz =
S s s
© % ol gl
EXTERIOR w INTERIOR
z
/(N) WINDOW SILL; TBD
_~2X PRESSURE TREATED
NAILER
(N) CONCRETE CURB W/
#4S @ 12" 0.C.;S.S.D.
_~(N) BASE; SEE FINISH
SCHEDULE
(N) PLANTER
m (N) FLOORING; SEE FINISH
A7 P SCHEDULE
T 11/ o (N) SLAB BUILT UP TO BE
& /] ] /7” / LEVEL
. T A /(N) VAPOR BARRIER
= = (E) SLOPED SLAB + FOOTING
z | 3 /
= - 2
2 - - LAk _ J Y _ T.0. SLAB
$ N
coml— = EL. 0
(E) SIDEWALK @ OLIVE STREET L H
1-0" PLANTER 76" CURB

/701" S. FACADE SECTION @ SINGLE HUNG WINDOW; TYP.
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1 n_ 1 |_0||
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PACTITE TAPERED METAL PACTITE TAPERED METAL
COPING CONTINOUS @ B %T.O. PARAPET o B gLoi ZAEAPET

PARAPET EL. 14'-1" PARAPET
) { FLASHING
BITUMEN ROOFING

(E) RES UNlT WATER PROOFING

MEMBRANE
3 pLYWD

2X10 WD FRAMING
R-30 BATT INSULAITON

1 l 5 ZW -
| \
{ B B.0. (E) STRUCTURE / 5 GYP BD, PT'D; SEE FINISH N B.0. (E) STRUCTURE
EL. 11-8" (N) R-19 INSULATION @ f SCHEDULE EL. 11-8"
(E) 2X WD STRUCTURE; 7 5,

(N) R-19 INSULATION @ () e, 4 51 CEMENT BD
2X WOOD STRUCTURE (N) %.. PLYWOOD SHEAR @ WATER PROOFING MEMBRANE

B.0. (E) STRUCTURE . 4 3 pLYWD
PLYWOOD SHEAR (5.5.0.) @ (N) $* TYPE X GYP BD “

B.0. (E) STRUCTURE STORAGE (E) STORAGE CLO.

3-0" MIN

2-101/2"

(N) 3" PLYWOOD
SHEATHING @ STORAGE
OVER BATH (TYP)

?
8591 O'FARRELL ADITIONAL DWELLING UNITS
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20 \
3-0" MIN CLR 8" (N) 2X8 WD FRAMING @ y
@ HALLWAY 16" 0.C. CLG STRUCTURE
@ BATH TO RUN
|— —l PARRALLEL W/ / g
MECHANICAL VENTING 2
e

(N) & GYP BD, PAINTED
& TYP; SEE FINISH SCHEDULE

A

2|_0||
AN

(E) ADJACENT

E LIGHTCOURT #4 BLDG UNIT #2
e

(E) ADJACENT

BLDG
e

4 <
4 SEISMIC EXPANSION SEISMIC EXPANSION
P |_ AN < JOINT? SSD JOINT? SSD - - -
A
(N) 2-HR RATED BLIND
4 WALL, TYPE 'G; SSD & (N) 2-HR RATED BLIND PERMIT SUBMITTAL  09.01.16
A7.0]04 WALL; SSD + A7.0
P
)
HALLWAY (N) RES. UNIT BATH #5 4 BOILER ROOM i
& & p AT.0
e} ® 4
A
B pa
(N) 1-HR RATED INTERIOR <;
PARTITION; SEE WALL TYPE (N) FURRED WALL, & TYPE
"D" A7.0]02 X GYP BD OVER 2X4 WOOD
FRAMING W/ R-19 4
(E) 8X8 WOOD POST INSULATION N
(N) 6"X6" CONC CURB,
. #4'S @12" C.C. TYP. /04 "\
(N) SHEAR WALL; S.S.D. )
(N) TILE FLOORING & BASE < (N) 6°X6" CONG CURS, (N) FLOOR + BASE PER AT
IN BATH, TYP; SEE FINISH #4S @120L. T FINISH SCHEDULE
N) & TYP X GYP BD TO BE SCHEDULE ) (N) 5" CONC SLAB ON (N) 4" CONC SLAB W/ #4'S
@ o\ (FL)UBSH W/ (N? FOOTINg GRADE OVER PREPARED VIE @12" C.C. EACH WAY;
A7.2 (N) 80" W X 2-6" DEEP SUBGRADE; 8.8.D. SLLLLY S.8.D. N
-~ — - (N) FOOTING & CURB @ (E) CONTINUOUS CONC. <
-0 WOO0D POST; S.S.D. FOOTING @ (N) SHEAR 2 ] "
)/ WALL (TYPICAL) S.5.D. ( N Sheet Title:
(N) FLOORING AS . VILF
e SCHEDULED v v SLOPE \\ % | \ - |
=l & < B $ T.0. SLAB \ . T.0. SLAB — s T.0. SLAB L] - [ T.0. SLAB
g 4 EL. 0 pVE 7 4q EL. 0 5 2 EL.0 ' 4 EL.0 WALL SECTIONS
/ ) 4 4 , / 4 N . <4 4 7 < L < J
P A A < g A g
| ) < ] /q S 4 ) A A % / i , 9 P
~ (E) SLAB ON GRADE . 7 2 4, . 4 4 4
ﬂ 4 < 4 < <
L J 4 v Job:
- 8 _ s b 4 4 , g | (W EXTERIOR BLIND WAL F | (N) BLIND WALL I . ° 1 038
4 a, 1-HR FIRE RATING 1-HR FIRE RATING : Sheet
2-0" 7 < B 4 UL301 UL301 < ‘
) 4 A 4 ) < 4 l \5 5
ﬂ)—h (E) WOOD POST @ HALLWAY @ (N) SHEAR WALL W/ FURRING @ PLUMBING ﬂJ—Z\ 2-HR BLIND WALL @ LIGHTCOURT #4 m 2-HR BLIND WALL @ UNIT #2
A5.5 /) 1 =120 A5.5 ) 1 =120 A55 /) 1 =120 A5.5 /) 1 =120 Drawn by: Checked By:
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m LAUNDRY RM - WEST INTERIOR ELEVATION

A6.1 ) 14 =10

o

Y

HALLWAY C - EAST

HALLWAY C - EAST INTERIOR ELEVATION

I 06
A6.1

1/4|| — 1|_0||

B.0. STRUCTURE

EL. 11'-8"

T.0.FF.
EL. 0

(6]
B.0. STRUCTURE
EL. 11'-8 1/2"
~~ —
BN r oo|oo T ]
| \
% = [] ][] [ ] I
‘ 95 GALLON CART /
| | I O da ]
N T.0. SLAB
EL.Q

@ LAUNDRY RM - SOUTH INTERIOR ELEVATION

3-8 1/2"

7|_9||

1 [

B.0. STRUCTURE
EL. 11-8 1/2"

2II

& EX

IR L I B PR

\ 95 GALLON CART ’ \ 95 GALLON CART| ’ \ 95 GALLON CABRT ’

\ [ [ f

| ] | |

|

ARCRRRE 1 1 S 5 70,5188

EL. 0

B.0. STRUCTURE

AB.1 /) 14" =1-0"
PT7 PT9 PT9
i \_‘ EL. 11'-8"
T.0.FF.
HALLWAY C - WEST FL0
ﬁs\ HALLWAY C - WEST INTERIOR ELEVATION
A6.1 /) 1/ =1-0"

[4] (1]

B.0. STRUCTURE

EL. 11'-8"

T.0.FF.

HALLWAY A - EAST

ﬂ)—Z\ HALLWAY A - EAST INTERIOR ELEVATION

A6.1 ) 14 =10

EL. 0

m HALLWAY A - WEST INTERIOR ELEVATION

B.0. STRUCTURE

EL. 11'-8 1/2"

76"

©° -- ooo

T.0. SLAB

@ LAUNDRY RM - EAST INTERIOR ELEVATION

A6.1

1/4|| — 1|_0||

EL.O
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(E) BEAM

(E) CLR UNDER BEAM

EL. 11'-8 1/2"

T.0. SLAB

m LAUNDRY RM - NORTH INTERIOR ELEVATION

EL. 0

A6.1

1/4|| — -1|_0||

B.0. STRUCTURE

—A!J_J

EL. 11'-8"
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HALLWAY B - EAST
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ﬂ)—(ﬁ HALLWAY B - WEST INTERIOR ELEVATION

EL. 0
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1/4|| — 1|_0||
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FIRE RESISTANCE RATINGS - ANSI/UL 263 (BXUV)

FLOOR - CEILING SYSTEMS, WOOD FRAMED

UL Design No. L504

Unrestrained Assembly Rating

1 Hr.

24 Min.

Gypsum Board
Finishing System
Sound-Deadening Board

Finishing System
Gypsum Board

* Bearing the UL Classification Mark

FLOOR-CEILING ASSEMBLIES

Structural Framing
Furring Channels

Batts and Blankets
UL Design Number

Finishing System

Type of Construction

Maximum Time Rating (Hrs.)

Floor Topping Thickness

CertainTeed Gypsum, Inc. - ProRoc Type C

Prefabricated floor panels
Wood stringers, 1-11/16" x 5-1/4" min., 12" o.c.

1 (Unrestrained), 24 Minute (Finish)
L504
Optional, See UL Design Details

| = | Finish Rating
: \ ' Iy
m I i b m 4 b
T
§ 1 . Prefabricated Floor Panels
. >
11 i
I ®
‘/ h %
Prefabricated Floor Panels% ! | '
S ' '
Sound Deadening Board S 'Q

Gypsum Board* - 1/2" thick, installed with long dimension perpendicular to stringers and secured to each stringer with
8d cement coated cooler nails, 2-3/8" long, .113" shank diameter with 9/32" diameter flat head spaced 6" o.c. at end
joints and 8" o.c. elsewhere. Nails spaced 3/4" and 1/2" from side and end joints, respectively. Care shall be taken so
that joints in wallboard are staggered with joints in sound-deadening board

Vinyl, dry or premixed joint compound and nom. 2" paper tape

See UL Fire Resistance Directory for complete design details.

FLOOR-CEILING SYSTEMS, WOOD-FRAMED

GA FILE NO. FC 5242

WOOD JOISTS, GYPSUM WALLBOARD, RESILIENT CHANNELS

One layer 1/2" type X gypsum wallboard or gypsum veneer base applied at right angles
to resilient furring channels 24" o.c. with 1" Type S drywall screws 11" 0.c. Gypsum
board end joints located midway between continuous channels and attached to
additional pieces of channel 54" long with screws 12" o.c. Resilient furring channels
applied at right angles to 2 x 10 wood joists 16" o.c. with 1 1/4" Type W drywall screws
or 6d common nails. Wood joists supporting 1" nominal T & G wood subfloor and 1"
nominal wood finish floor, or 5/8" plywood finished floor with long edges T & G and 1/2"
interior plywood with exterior glue subfloor perpendicular to joist with joints staggered.

1 HOUR
FIRE

GENERIC

45 to 49 STC
SOUND

Approx. Ceiling

joints.

CertainTeed Gypsum, Inc.
G-P Gypsum

PABCO Gypsum

Lafarge North America Inc.
National Gypsum Company

STEEL STUDS, GYPSUM WALLBOARD

Base layer 1/2" proprietary type X gypsum wallboard applied to beam cage with 1" Type
S drywall screws 12" o.c. Face layer 1/2" proprietary type X gypsum wallboard applied %

Beam cage fabricated from No. 24 gage 7/8" x 1 3/8" steel angles screw attached to
steel joists at beam top flange and No. 25 gage 2 1/2" steel runners hooked over beam
lower flange and supporting 1 5/8" steel studs 24" o.c. Minimum beam size W8x15.
(One hour unrestrained beam.)

PROPRIETARY GYPSUM BOARD

American Gypsum Company
1/2" ProRoctm Type C Gypsum Panels

1/2" Gold Bond® Brand FIRE-SHIELD Crwm

Temple-Inland Forest Products Corporation
United States Gypsum Company

Weight: 2 psf

Fire Test: UL R3543-8, 7-8-68,
UL Design L517

Sound Test: See FC 5240
(CK 6512-6, -7, 4-15-65)

BEAMS, GIRDERS, AND TRUSSES, NONCOMBUSTIBLE
GA FILE NO. BM 1137 PROPRIETARYt 1 HOUR
FIRE

to beam cage with 1 5/8" Type S drywall screws 12" o.c. Joints offset from base layer

1/2" FIREBLOC TYPE C

1/2" ToughRock® Fireguard® C

1/2" Firecheck® Type C SCREWS, 12" 0.C.

Gypsum Wallboard LAYER JOINTS.

1/2" FLAME CURB® Super 'C'

1/2" TG-C

1/2" SHEETROCK® Brand Gypsum
Panels, FIRECODE® C Core

tContact the manufacturer for more detailed information on proprietary products.

BASE LAYER 3" TYP

BD APPLIED TO BEA|
W/ 1" TYPE S DRYW,
SCREWS @ 12" 0.G

FACE LAYER #' TYP
BD APPLIED TO BEAM CAGE
Wiretradt! TYPE S DRYW419-133, 7-16-75;

)

G

Based on UL R 3660-7, -8,

JOINTS OFFSET FRONIBA%S7:

UL Design L524

WALLS AND INTERIOR PARTITIONS, WOOD-FRAMED

GA FILE NO. WP 3514 GENERIC 1 HOUR 35t0 39 STC
FIRE SOUND
GYPSUM WALLBOARD, WOOD STUDS
One layer 5/8" type X gypsum wallboard or gypsum veneer base applied parallel or at
right angles to each side of 2 x 4 wood studs 16" o.c. with 1 1/4" Type W drywall screws N L4l N
12" o.c.
Joints staggered 16" on opposite sides. (LOAD-BEARING)
Thickness: 4 3/4"
Approx. Weight: 7 psf
Fire Test: SWRI 01-4511, 8-19-92
Sound Test: See WP 3520

(G&H NG-246FT, 7-2-65)

12" MIN

CLAMP

UV RESISTANT SEALANT

22 GA S.S. STEEL WATERTIGHT

UMBRELLA (SET IN SEALANT)

MODIFIED BITUMEN MULTIPLE PLY

MEMBRANE ROOF SYSTEM

MODIFIED BITUMEN

FLASHING STRIP.

FLANGE SET IN MASTIC

ASPHALT.

EXIST. ROOF SYSTEM

System No. W-J-7015
F Rating—2 Hr
T Rating—0 Hr

SECTION A-A

1. Wall Assembly—Min 5 in. thick reinforced lightweight or normal weight
{100-150 pcf) concrete. Wall may also be constructed of any UL Classified
Concrete Blocks*, Max diam of opening is 17 in.

See Concrete Blocks (CAZT) category in the Fire Resistance Directory
for names of manufacturers.

2. Steel Wire Mesh—Cylindrical sleeve fabricated from No. 8 steel wire
mesh and having a min 1 in. lap along the longitudinal seam. Length of
steel mesh to be equal to thickness of wall. Steel wire mesh to be formed
to fit periphery of through opening.

3. Steel Duct—Nom 16 in. diam (or smaller) No. 26 gauge {or heavier) steel
duct to be installed either concentrically or eccentrically within the
opening. The annular space shall be min 0 in. (point contact) to max 1
in. Duct to be rigidly supported on both sides of wall assembly.

4. Firestop System—The firestop system shall consist of the following:
A. Packing Material—Min 4 in. thickness of min 4 pcf mineral wool batt

insulation firmly packed into opening as a permanent form. Packing
material to be recessed from both surfaces of wall as required to
accommodate the required thickness of fill material.

B. Fill, Void or Cavity Material*—Caulk—Min 1/2 in. thickness of fill
material applied within the annulus, flush with both surfaces of wall.
At point contact location, a min 1/4 in. diam bead of fill material
shall be applied to the wall/duct interface on both surfaces of the

wall.

System No. W-J-1007
(Formerly System No. 257)
F Rating—2 Hr
T Ratings—0, 1/4 and 2 Hr (See Item 3()

SECTION A-A

1. Wall Assembly—Min 5 in. thick reinforced lightweight or normal weigit
(100-150 pcf) concrete. Wall may also be constructed of any UL Classified
Concrete Blocks*, Max diam of opening is 8 in.

N

See Concrete Blocks (CAZT) category in the Fire Resistance DirectcH
for names of manufacturers.

. Through Penetrants—One metallic pipe, conduit or tubing to be instaled

either concentrically or eccentrically within the firestop system. Pipa
conduit or tubing to be rigidly supported on both sides of wall gssemb!%
The annular space between pipe, conduit or tubing and periphery 2
opening shall be as shown in the table below. The following types and
sizes of metallic pipes, conduits or tubing may be used: o
A. Steel Pipe—Nom 1 in. diam (or smaller) Schedule 40 (or heavieil

B.
C.

ad

steel pipe. 1 ok
Conduit—Nom 4 in. diam (or smaller) steel electrical metallic tubing
or steel conduit. il
Copper Tubing—Nom 4 in. diam (or smaller) Type L (or heavie’
copper tubing.

Firestop System—The hourly F and T Rating for the firestop systems 8%
dependent upon the type and size of pipe, annular space, fill maten
thickness and fill material type as described in the table below.

When the

annular space in the table shows a range of distances, the penetrating
item may be installed either concentrically or eccentrically within the
firestop system. The firestop systems shall consist of the following:

A. Steel Sleeve or Wire Mesh—No. 8 steel wire mesh having a min 1in.

=]

lap along the longitudinal seam. Length of sleeve to be 1/4 to 1/2 in.
less than overall thickness of wall such that, when installed in circular
opening, the ends of the sleeve are recessed 1/8 to 1/4 in. from each
surface of the wall. Sleeve may also be formed of min 0.034 in. thick
(20 -MSG) galvanized sheet steel.

. Packing Material—Mineral wool batt insulation firmly packed into

opening as a permanent form at the thickness shown in the table
below. Packing material to be recessed from both surfaces of wall as
required to accommodate the required thickness of fill material. As an
option to the above, backer rod and/or foamed plastic backer material
may be used.

¢. Fill, Void or Caviﬂ Material—Caulk* —Applied within the annulus,

Pipe
Type

flush with both surfaces of wall as shown in the table below:
Max Annular  Min Forming  Type of Min Fill F T
Pipe Space, Mtl Depth Fill Mtl  Mtl Depth, Rating,  Rating,
Diam, In In In {a) In r Hr

RATED GYP. BD. WALL
HOLLOW METAL FRAME

DOOR CLOSER

4 4 FIELD VERIFY
EXIST. ROOF STRUCTURE
—
// //
!
/ 20"\, VIR PENETRATION DETAIL
A7.0 / n1s.
(N) FURRED WALL @ VENT
PENETRATION @ FIRST FLOOR,;
1 HR RATED, SEE A7.0|17 —=+
12" DIA. PENETRATION
(N TYPEXGYPBD | THROUGH (E) FLOOR/CLG
STRUCTURE FOR DRYER
VENT, SEE A7.0|14 FOR FIRE
(N) INSULATION PER TITLE 24—} RATED DETAIL: SEE MEP
(N) 2X4 WD FRAME\
(E) FLOOR FINISH
(N) SEALANT (E) SUB-FLOOR SHEATING
Ati
= 14

(N) SEALANT @ PENETRATION,
MIN 3", SEE A7.0|14

3" MIN CROWN IS FORMED @
TOP OF FLOOR AND BOTTOM OF
CEILING AT PENETRATION; TYP.

v

1|_0||

(N) INSULATION, SEE TITLE 24

(E) 2X WD FLOOR STRUCTURE

(N) PLYWOOD SHEAR PER
STRUCTURAL

ﬂm FIRST FL 1-HR FLOOR PENETATION @ MECH VENT

A7.0 ) nTs.

EXTERIOR

6|l

INTERIOR

(N) 6" 1-HR FIRE RATED
PENETRATION @ (N)
MECHANICAL LINES; SEE
MEP

(N) SEALANT PER FIRE
PENETATION A7.0]10

A,
o

3" SHEETROCK BRANK
FIRECODE CORE GYPSUM
PANE, APPLIED
HORIZONTALLY OR
VERTICALLY, PAINTED

BATT INSULATION PER

TITLE-24
NOM 2X6 WOOD STUDS

SPACED 16" 0.C.

N~

' PLYWOOD SHEATHING

WATER PROOFING

(

MEMBRANE

JL

m 1-HR RATED MECH VENT PENETRATION @ EXTERIOR WALL

A7.0 / nTs.

Iv3-COAT STUCCO

THROUGH-PENETRATION -FIRESTOP SYSTEMS (XH EZ)—Continued

System No. F-C-1009
F Ratings—1 and 2 Hr
T Ratings—1 and 2 Hr
L Rating At Ambient—Less Than 1 CFM/sq ft
L Rating At 400 F—4 CFM/sq ft

— =
1/ \
Tﬂ ////;\\?‘)l 1D
\ W/ We-—(p)
./
SECTION A-A

1. Floor-Cgi'ling Assembly—The 1 hr fire-rated solid or trussed lumber joist
floor-ceiling assembly shall be constructed of the materials and in the
manner specified in the individual L500 Series Floor-Ceiling Designs in
the UL Fire Resistance Directory. The 2 hr fire-rated wood joist floor-ceiling
assembly shall be constructed of the materials and in the manner
specified in the Design No. L505, L511 or L536 in the UL Fire Resistance
Directory. The F Rating of the firestop system is equal to the rating of the
ﬂoor-ce.ll’mg assembly. The general construction features of the
ﬂoor—ce1'hng assembly are summarized below:

A. Flooring System—Lumber or plywood subfloor with finish floor of
_lurqbgr, plywood or Floor Topping Mixture* as specified in the
mdlvvdua_l Floor-Ceiling Design. Max diam of floor opening is 5 in.

B. Wood Joists*—For 1 hr fire-rated floor-cei ling assemblies nom 10 in.

deep (or deeper) lumber, steel or combination lumber and steel joists,
trusses or Structural Wood Members* with bridging as required and
with ends firestopped. For 2 hr fire-rated floor-ceiling assemblies,
nom 2 by 10 in. lumber joists spaced 16 in. OC with nom 1 by 3 in.
lumt}er bridging and with ends firestopped.

- Furring Channels—(Not Shown)—Resilient galv steel furring installed
perpendicular to wood joists between first and second layers of
yvallggard in 2 hr fire-rated assembly. Furring channels spaced max 24
in. OC.

D. Wallboard, Gypsum*—Nom 4 ft wide by 5/8 in. thick as specified in
the individual Floor-Ceiling Design. First layer of wallboard nailed to
wood joists. Second layer (2 hr fire-rated assembly) of wallboard
screw-attached to furring channels.

. Chase Wall—The through penetrant (Item 3) shall be routed through a
1 or 2 hr fire-rated single, double or staggered wood stud/gypsum
wallboard chase wall having a fire rating consistent with that of the
floor-ceiling assembly. The chase wall shall be constructed of the
materials and in the manner specified in the individual U300 Series Wall
and Partition Designs in the UL Fire Resistance Directory and shall
include the following construction features:

A. Studs—Nom 2 by 6 in. or double nom 2 by 4 in. lumber studs.

B. ﬁog I(’jlate—Nom 2 by 6 in. or parallet 2 by 4 in. lumber plates, tightly

utted.

C. Top Plate—The double top plate shall consist of two nom 2 by 6 in.
or two sets of parallel 2 by 4 in. lumber plates, tightly butted. Max
diam of opening is 5 in.

D. Wallboard, Gypsum*—Thickness, type, number of layers and fasteners
shall be as specified in individual Wall and Partition Design.

3. Through Penetrants—One metallic pipe, conduit or tubing to be installed
within the firestop system. Pipe, conduit or tubing to be rigidly
supported on both sides of floor assembly. An annular space of min 1/8
in. to max 3/4 in. is required within the firestop system. The following
types and sizes of metallic pipes or conduits may be used:

A. gtteeeell Pipe—Nom 4 in. diam (or smalter) Schedule 10 (or heavier)

pipe.

B. Conduit—Nom 4 in. diam (or smaller) steel electrical metallic tubing
or steel conduit.

o

~n

ﬁ?\ 1 + 2 HR PENETRATION @ CHASE WALL

A7.0

N.T.S.

/1—6\ 2-HR RATED DUCT PENETRATION @ CONCRETE WALL

The Rectorseal Corp.—Metacaulk 500+ Caulk

*Bearing the UL Classification Marking

/1—2\ 2-HR RATED PIPE PENETRATION @ CONCRETE WALL

A 1 1-1/4 1-1/4 2 2

8 4 1 1-1/4 1-1/4 2 1/4

8 4 3/4to 1/4 A 1/4 2 1/4
3-1/2

o€ 4 3/4to 1/2 A 1/2 2 0
3-1/2

2B 4 3/4 to 1 A 1 2 1/4
3-1/2

28 4 1/2 1 B 1-1/4 2 1/4

A=The Rectorseal Corp—Metacaulk 950
B=The Rectorseal Corp—Metacaulk 835+
*Bearing the UL Classification Marking
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/08 "\ TYPICAL DOOR HEADER @ RATED WALL

A7.0

‘. Cables—As an alternate to Ttem 2, one cable to be centered within the

% Fill, Void or Cavity Material*—Sealant or Putty—Fill material applied

Tipe of Through

Type Of Fill i i

e Penetrant yltll)laterial1 Mafﬁ." N ! R;t:ng
&phone Cable Sealant 5/8 2
s hmzhone Cable Putty 3/4 2
X Cable Sealant 5/8 2

- Mex Cable Putt:

&mcec g utty 3/4 2
Bk Claa le Sealant 5/8 1/2
d Cable Sealant 5/8 1/2

L earing the UL Listing Mark

/1—5\ 2-HR RATED CABLE PENETRATION @ CONCRETE WALL

N.T.S.

System No. W-J-3037
F Rating—2 Hr
T Ratings—1/2 and 2 Hr (See Item 3)
L Rating At Ambient—8 CFM/sq ft
L Rating At:400 F—Less Than 1 CFM/sq ft
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SECTION A-A

1. Wall Assembly—Min 5 in. thick reinforced lightweight or normal weight

(100-150 pcf) concrete. Wall may also be constructed of any UL Classified
Concrete Blocks*. Max diam of opening is 2-1/2 in. E e

See Concrete Blocks (CAZT) category in the Fire Resistance Directory
for names of manufacturers.

2. Through-Penetrating Product*—Max four copper conductor No. 2/0

AWG (or smaller) alumir}um or steel Metal-Clad Cable+. Max one metal
clad cable centered within the firestop system. The annular space
2§£wgen ,Ehﬁ ghrough-pe/netrating product and the periphery of the
ning snall be a nom 3/8 in. Through-penetrating product to be rigidl
supported on both sides of wall assembly. al s
Southwire Company

firestop system. A nom annular s in. i i ithi

1 : pace of 1/4 in. is required within the

firestop system. Cable to be rigidly supported on both sides of wall

assembly. The following types and ‘sizes of cables may be used:

A Max 50 pair No. 24 AWG (or smaller) copper conductor telephone

1 ;‘ables with polyvinyl chloride (PVC) insulation and jacket materials.
- Max 3/C (with ground)—No. 10 AWG (or smalter) PVC insulated
Jacketed nonmetallic sheathed (Romex) cable. ) sulated and

C Max 3/C (with ground) No. 2/0 AWG i i
J g aluminum conductor servic
entrance cable with PVC insulation and jacket materials. “

Within the annulus flush with both surfaces of iti i
) N wall. Additional fill
?hatenal to b_e installed such that a min 1/4 in. crown is formed around
upz'fepﬁetrattlng 1tfen;t.] ThehT Rating of the firestop system is dependent
: ype o rough penetrant and type and thi i
Material as tabulated below:p ype and thickness of fill

Thickness Of Fill

Specified Technologies Inc.—S
.—SpecSeal 100, 101, 102
Sealant or SpecSeal Putty. or 108

Bearing the 1. Classification Marking

AN

N

A7.0 / nrts. A7.0 ) 3 =10
System No. W-L-7013
F Rating—2 Hr
T Rating—0 Hr
..... (@
/@\ R T
‘ CN \ 8
' \
\
50 5

>

1. Wall Assembly—The 2 hr fire rated gypsum wallboard/stud wall assembly

8|l

shall be constructed of the materials and in the manner specified in the
individual U400 Series Wall and Partition Designs in the UL Fire Resistance
Directory and shall include the following construction features:

A. Studs—Wall framing shall consist of steel channel studs to be min

3-1/2 in. wide and spaced max 24 in. OC.

B. Wallboard, Gypsum*—Two layers of min 5/8 in. thick gypsum
wallboard, as specified in the individual Wall and Partition Design.

b Max diam of opening is 17-1/2-in. ‘

2. Through-Penetrant—0ne steel duct to be installed either concentrically
or eccentrically within the firestop system. An annular space of min 0 in.
to max 1-1/2 in. is required within the firestop system. Steel duct to be

] rigidly supported on both sides of wall assembly. The following sizes of

' steel ducts may be used.

A. Steel Duct—Nom 16 in. diam (or smaller) No. 24 gauge (or heavier)

\

spiral wound galv steel duct.
B. Steel Duct—Nom 10 in. diam (or smaller) No. 28 gauge (or heavier)

galv steel vent duct.
Fill, Void or Cavity Material*—Caulk—Min 1-1/4 in. thickness of fill
material applied within annulus, flush with both surfaces of wall
assembly. At the point contact location between duct and wallboard, a
min 1/4 in. diam bead of caulk shall be applied at the wallboard/duct
interface on both surfaces of wall assembly.

Minnesota Mining & Manufacturing Co.—CP25WB+

*Bearing the UL Classification Marking

m MECH. DUCT WALL PENETRATION 2-HR RATED

w

(N) 3 PLYWOOD SHEAR @
B.0. (E) STRUCTURE; S.S.D.

(N) 2 TYP X GYP BD PAINTED;
SEE FINISH SCHEDULE

12" DIA. PENETRATION
THROUGH (N) SHEAR WALL
FOR DRYER VENT, SEE
A7.0]16

8" DIA DRYER VENT TO BE
RIGIDLY SUPPORTED ON
BOTH SIDES OF WALL
ASSEMBLY; SEE
MECHANICAL DWGS

CONCRETE SHEAR WALL,
REFER TO A7.0|06; S.S.D.

ﬂ)}\ 2 HR RATED SHEAR WALL MECHANICAL PENETRATION @ SHEAR WALL

A7.0

N.T.S.

THROUGH-PENETRATION -FIRESTOP SYSTEMS (XHEZ)—Continued
System No. F-C-1021
F Rating—1 Hr.
T Rating—1/2 Hr

i

—A o

SECTION A-A

1. Floor-Cgiling Assembly—The fire-rated solid or trussed lumber joist
floor-ceiling assembly shall be constructed of the materials and in the
manner specified in individual L500 Series Floor-Ceiling Designs in the UL
Fire Resistance Directory. The general construction details of the
floor-ceiling assembly are summarized below:

A. Flooring System—Lumber or plywood subfloor with finish floor of
lumber, plywood or Floor Topping Mixture* as specified in the
individual Floor-Ceiling Design. Max diam of floor opening is 5-1/2 in.

B. Wood Joists—Nom 2 by 10 in. lumber joists spaced 16 in. OC with
nom 1 by 3 in. lumber bridging and with ends firestopped. As an
alternate to lumber joists, nom 10 in. deep (or deeper) lumber, steel
or combination lumber and steel joists, trusses or Structural Wood
Members* with bridging as required with ends firestopped.

. Furring Fhannels‘(No.t Shown)—Resilient galv steel furring installed
perpendicular to wood joists (Item 1B) between wallboard (Item 1D)
and wood joists as required in the individual Floor-Ceiling Design.
D. Wal{bogrq, Gypsum*—Nom 4 ft wide by 5/8 in. thick as specified in

the individual Floor-Ceiling Design. Wallboard secured to wood joists
or furr.mg channels as specified in the individual Floor-Ceiling Design.
Max diam of ceiling opening is 5-1/2 in.

. Through Penetrants—One metallic pipe, conduit or tubing to be installed
e1ther_concentpcally or eccentrically within the firestop system. Pipe,
conduit or tubing to be rigidly supported on both sides of floor-ceiling
Essembdly. The following types and sizes of metallic pipes or conduits may

e used:
A. Steel Pipe—Nom 4 in. diam (or smaller) Schedule 10 (or heavier)
steel pipe.
B. Conduit—Nom 4 in. diam (or smaller) steel electrical metallic tubing
or steel conduit.

C. Copper Tubing—Nom 3 in. diam (or smaller) Type L (or heavier)
copper tubing.

D. Copper Pipe—Nom 3 in. diam (or smaller) Regular (or heavier) copper
pipe.

The annular space within the firestop system is dependent upon the nom

diam of the through penetrant. If the nom diam of the through penetrant

is 3 in. or less, the annular space within the firestop system shall be a

min 0 in. (point contact) to a max 5/8 in. If the nom diam of the through

penetrant is greater than 3 in., the annular space within the firestop

system shall be a nom 1/2 in.

- Fill, Void or Cavity Material*—Sealant—Min 3/4 in. thickness of fill
material applied within annulus on top surface of floor. Min 5/8 in.
thickness of fill material applied within annulus on bottom surface of
ceiling. Additional fill material to be installed such that a min 1/4 in.
crown is formed around the through penetrant on top surface of floor and
bottom surface of ceiling.

International Protective Coatings Corp.—FS51900, FS1901, FS1905
and FS1929 Sealant

*Bearing the UL Classification Marking

o
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w

1-HR FLOOR-CEILING PENETRATION

i
A7.0

N.T.S.

CONT' FINISH

CONC. SLAB

DOOR SEAL @ RATED & AT
ACCOUSTIC DOORS

/13" CONT FLOOR FINISH

A7.0

N.T.S.

A7.0 ) nTs. A7.0 / 3 =120

THROUGH-PENETRATION FIRESTOP SYSTEMS (XHEZ)—C(ontinued
System No. W-L-1062
F Rating—1 Hr
T Rating—0 Hr
L Rating At Ambient—Less Than 1 CFM/sq ft
L Rating At 400 F—Less Than 1 CFM/sq ft

I
SECTION A-A

1. Wall Assembly—The fire-rated gypsum wallboard/stud wall assembly
shall be constructed of the materials and in the manner specified in the
individual U300 or U400 Series Wall and Partition Designs in the UL Fire
Resistance Directory and shall include the following construction features:
A. Studs—Wall framing may consist of either wood studs or steel
channel studs. Wood studs to consist of nom 2 by 4 in. lumber spaced
16 in. OC. Steel studs to be min 3-5/8 in. wide and spaced max 24 in.
ocC.

B. Wallboard Gypsum*—One layer of nom 5/8 in. thick gypsum wallboard
as specified in the individual Wall and Partition Design. Max diam of
opening is 4-3/4 in.

_/

. Through Penetrants—One metallic pipe, conduit or tubing to be installed
within the firestop system. The space between pipe, conduit or tubing
and periphery of opening shall be a min 1/4 in. to a max 3/8 in. Pipe,
conduit or tubing to be rigidly supported on both sides of wall assembly.
The following types and sizes of metallic pipes, conduits or tubing may
be used:

A. Steel Pipe—Nom 4 in. diam (or smaller) Schedule 5 (or heavier steel

~n

(N) CONCRETE SHEAR WALL

B. Iron Pipe—Nom 4 in. diam (or smaller) cast or ductile iron pipe.
C. Conduit—Nom 4 in. diam (or smaller) electrical metallic tubing or
steel conduit.
D. Copper Tubing—Nom 4 in. diam (or smaller) Type L (or heavier)
copper tubing.
E. Copper Pipe—Nom 4 in. diam (or smaller) Regular (or heavier) copper
pipe.
Fill, Void or Cavity Material*—Caulk—Min 1/2 in. thickness of fill
material applied within the annulus, flush with both surfaces of wall.
General Electric Co.—Pensil 100 Caulk. )
Specified Technologies Inc.—Pensil 100 Sealant and Pensil 300
Sealant.
*Bearing the UL Classification Marking

w

/710 "\ WALL PENETRATION 2-HR RATED, TYP.

/706 CONCRETE SHEAR WALL: S.S.D.

A7.0 / nTs. A7.0 /) 3 =120

System No. W-L-1131
F Rating—2 Hr
T Ratings—0 & 1/4 Hr (See Item 2)

73/4

ML EXTERIOR
SECTION A-A

1. Wall Assembly—The fire-rated gypsum wallboard/stud wall assenbly
shall be constructed of the materials and in the manner specified in the
individual U300 or U400 Series Wall and Partition Designs in the UL Firm
Resistance Directory and shall include the following construction featurss:
A. Studs—Wall framing may consist of either wood studs or steel
channel studs. Wood studs to consist of nom 2 by 4 in. lumber spaced
16 in. OC. Steel studs to be min 2-1/2 in. wide and spaced max 24 in.
ocC.

B. Wallboard, Gypsum*—Two layers of nom 5/8 in. thick gypsum
wallboard, as specified in the individual Wall and Partition Design.
Max diam of opening is 6 in.

CONCRETE SHEAR WALL;
S.S.D.

O #5'S @ 12" C.C. VERT: $.5..

#5'S @ 12" C.C. HORIZ.
S.S.D.

FINISH PER SCHEDULE

INTERIOR

21 SHEETROCK BRANK
FIRECODE CORE GYPSUM
PANE, APPLIED
HORIZONTALLY OR
VERTICALLY, PAINTED

BATT INSULATION PER

TITLE-24

NOM 2X6 WOOD STUDS

RN

SPACED 16" 0.C.

' PLYWOOD SHEATHING

WATER PROOFING

)
g

MEMBRANE

2. Through-Penetrant—One metallic pipe, conduit or tubing installed
either concentrically or eccentrically within the firestop system. The
annular space shall be min 0 in. to max 1-1/2 in. Pipe, conduit or tubing
to be rigidly supported on both sides of wall assembly. The following
types of pipe, conduit or tubing may be used:

A. Steel Pipe—Nom 4 in. diam (or smaller) Schedule 5 (or heavier) steel H
pipe.

B. Conduit—Nom 4 in. diam (or smaller) steel electrical metallic tubing
(EMT) or steel conduit.

C. Copper Tubing—Nom 3 in, diam (or smaller) Type L (or heavier)
copper tubing.

D. Copper Pipe—Nom 3 in. diam (or smaller) Regular (or heavier) copipes
pipe.
T Rating is 1/4 hr for Items A and B, 0 hr for Items C and D.

3. Fill, Void or Cavity Material*~—Caulk—Min 1-1/4 in. thickness of fill
material applied within the annulus, flush with both surfaces of wall.
The Rectorseal Corp.—Biotherm 100
*Bearing the UL Classification Marking

/709" WALL PENETRATION 1-HR RATED, TYP.

—V

EXTERIOR STUCCO WALL
1-HR RATED
UL303

/705 WALL PENETRATION 1-HR RATED, TYP.

A7.0 /) NTs. A7.0 /) nTs.

{v3-COAT STUCCO

1 81/8"

EXTERIOR

v

113-COAT STUCCO

NOM 2X6 WOOD STUDS
SPACED 16" 0.C.

3 PLYWOOD SHEATHING

WATER PROOFING
MEMBRANE

1" DUROCK BRAND CEMENT
BOARD

ADJACENT BUILDING

EXTERIOR BLIND WALL, STUCCO FINISH

2-HR RATED
UL301

/04", EXTERIOR BLIND WALL, STUCCO FINISH

A7.0

3|| — 1!_0"

1||
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¥

EXTERIOR BLIND WALL
2-HR RATED
UL301

/03" EXTERIOR BLIND WALL

A7.0

3|| — 1|_0||

INTERIOR

5-3/4 TYPE'D'

4 3/4"TYPE'C' & 'E'

2 LAYERS OF 3" THICK
GYPSUM BOARD, APPLIED
HORIZONTALLY OR
VERTICALLY

BATT INSULATION PER
TITLE-24

NOM 2X4 WOOD STUDS
SPACED 16" 0.C.

3 PLYWOOD SHEATHING

WATER PROOFING
MEMBRANE

1" DUROCK BRAND CEMENT
BOARD

ADJACENT BUILDING

INTERIOR

2" SHEETROCK BRANK
FIRECODE CORE GYPSUM
PANE, APPLIED
HORIZONTALLY OR
VERTICALLY, PAINTED

NOM WOOD STUDS PER

WALL TYPE SPACED 16" 0.C.

BATT INSULATION PER

TITLE-24

UPGRADE (E) WD STUD PARTITION, 1-HR, UL305

2X4 WOOD STUD PARTITION, 1-HR, UL305

2X6 WOOD STUD PARTITION, 1HR, UL305

2X4 WOOD STUD PARTITION, NON-RATED, UL407

/702"\ INTERIOR WOOD STUD PARTITION

A7.0

3|| — 1|_0||

21/8"

EXTERIOR

3 TYPE "X" GYP BD APPLIED
VERTICALLY, PAINTED

R3.1 RIGID INSULATION

NOM 2X4 WOOD STUDS,

INTERIOR

LAYED FLAT, PLACED 16 IN.
0.C.

(E) EXTERIOR CONCRETE
WALL

(E) STUCCO FINISH

(N) FURRING @ (E) CONG WALL
1-HR FIRE RATING

ﬂ)ﬁ (N) FURRING @ (E) CONC WALL

A7.0

3|| — 1!_0"
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/L /L f N
B R-19 BATT INSULATION
; ————————R-19 BATT INSULATION
2" GYPSUM BOARD
GYP BOARD; SEE WALL TYPE GYP BOARD; SEE WALL TYPE
RIGID INSULATION; REFER TO SCHEDULE SCHEDULE
WALL TYPE AG.0]1 §' GYPSUM BOARD
(E) CONCRETE COLUMN 4X6 HEADER 4X6 HEADER
(N) BLOCKING; PAINTED 7
SAME AS BASE BD; SEE 1X4 TRIM, PAINT TYP
FINISH SCHEDULE
\J ELECTRICAL BOX LAYED - 5 GYPSUM BOARD 1X4 TRIM. PAINT TYP 45 MIN DOOR JAMB
(E) EXPOSED CONCRETE & DRYWALL HORIZONTAL 5 J SEAL PERIMETER OF DR
FOOTING > 2X8 BLOCKING @ OUTLET = MASTIC EXPOXY-BASED /
mgggﬁ(\:REéEOLXAXI:EB)’?i/IE(?DIFIED (/BOX E MORTAR OR LATEX MODIFIED ] ‘ 35,% PERIMETER OF DR E—— SMOKE GASKET
l—_— — N e
= - TO SCHEDULE B-2 < PORCELAIN TILE DOOR SLAB SEE SCHEDULE DOOR SLAB SEE SCHEDULE
SEALED PORCELAIN TILE; SEE FINISH SEALED
SCHEDULE SCHLUTER A N
WOOD FLOOR, SEE FINISH . WOOD FLOOR; SEE FINISH DOOR SWEEP
SCHEUDLE K SCHLUTER = & SCHEDULE y EPOXY LATH FLOOR v DOOR SHOE ~
" & 2 LAYERS OF PLYWOOD = 3" FOAM UNDERLAY, WRAPS HALLWAY UNIT __———DOOR, SEE SCHEDULE
= = : ; / PEMKO THRESHOLD SIZE AS
= OVER (E) SLAB; TYPICAL PORCELAIN TILE 2" UP WALL T DOOR SHOE
‘ VAPOR BARRIER OVER (E) REQD (20 MIN RATED) L
- VAPOR BARRIER OVER () | SLAB: TYPICAL |~ PEMKO 45 MIN RATED THRESHOLD,
VAPOR BARRIER OVER () CONC SLAB ’ / SIZE AS REQD
= SLAB; TYPICAL - = | /FLOOR FINISH PER SCHEDULE
N_ / ’ | i | PAN FLASHING SET IN FULL BED
- / = 3 R ) 7 = =% $ i% $ X J SEALANT
fr— N~ fr—t
" / / N\ =5 =———FLOOR FINISH AS SCHEDULED
S
~ -~ (E) SLAB
@ BASE @ FOOTING IN UNIT; TYP. @ BASE + FLOOR TYPE 3; TYPICAL IN RESTROOMS @ BASE + FLOOR TYPE 2; TYPICAL IN UNITS /2—7\ BASE + FLOOR TYPE 1; TYPICAL @ HALLWAY /2—6\ DOOR THRESHOLD (20 MIN RATED) /2—5\ DOOR THRESHOLD (45 MIN RATED)
A1) =10 A7) s=10 A1) =10 A1) s=10 A1) =10 A1) =10
~
~ SHIM l\
(E) 8x8 WOOD POST TO /LOOSE FILL FIBERGLASS
**NOTE: SEE MEP REMAIN W p /INSULATION OR MINIMAL 7.0. CLG
FLASHING AND REGLET \ ’
(N) & TYPE X GYP BD-FLUSH W/ 1 INSULATION FOAM AN EL. 11-51/2
COLUMN INSIDE UNITS W A\ SEALANT
N) ;ILES (E;ASE UP TO 4-0" MIN; SEE STUCCO =13 . | BACKERROD V} (N) PLYWOOD SHEATHING
FINISH SCHEDULE ¢ ATTACHED TO B.O. (E)
(N) CB88 @ (E) POST pd FLASHING AND REGLET WOOD ULTIMATE FRENGH STORAGE SPACE 5 STRUCTURE; S.S.D.
(N) 2X6 WD FRAMING- SEE A2.0 FOR | METAL SADDLE FLASHING CASEMENT WINDOW < ® ’
PARTITION TYPE & A7.0 FOR DETAILS BEHIND STUCCO —————STUCCO " (N) $* TYPE X GYP BD,
| ANCHOR BASE TO (E) SLAB; EQ'SETSBL SEE FINISH
S.S.D. COPING | METAL SADDLE WIRE MESH SAFETY GLASS
| METAL GRATE AS PER MANUFACTURER () 20 X 9" CONG FOOTING FLASHING BEHIND Q
| W/ RAISED BASE; S.S.D. STUCCO S | ||
LU
i POLYMER TRENCH DRAIN CAST IN CONCRETE & _ SE(E) 0SCHEDULE FOR OPING 5 EEE)“X‘Q:\I‘“DOW GUARD TO
FLOOR FINISH
— SECURED W/ REBAR ATTACHED TO CLAMPS AT B / 4 ROOFING MEMBRANE I - !
DRAIN BASE AS PER MANUFACTURER _ < S
S & —— (N) VAPOR BARRIER ON (E) S
<, B CONC SLAB 2 / -
5" CONC. PAVEMENT PLACED AROUND "\ . __ | —
SUSPENDED POLYMER DRAIN = . e - - w
Aa e < 4 4 4 o —
4 a L ; UNIVERSAL CORNER, HEAT N
g 4 = = WELDED
~————REBAR CLAMPED TO POLYMER BASE TO < S 4 2 N .
SET GRADE . a9 e < .~ ASPHALT PRIMER
—P1pE s1zE /—+ 4 g Yl 8" TYP _ . D N L
4 4 < 4 e ’/' \‘\‘ S /
4 4 ‘ o e - ) — T.0. CLG
—————4" AGGREGATE BASE > 4 N » - I S~ ROOF MEMBRANE - - % 0.
e A (2) (N) #5EA N > = > s EL. 8'-0"
4 ) 4 q WAY EPOXIED 8" < ROOFING MEMBRANE B '/LOOSE FILL FIBERGLASS 3 PLYWOOD
—————PREPARED SUBGRADE < ‘ a A ” N < INTO (E) SLAB; n MNSULATION 2X8 FRAMING
7 B ‘ AL ) S.SD. HEAT WELDED LAP %’ MINIMAL EXPANSION FOAM
U oa 4 v 4 = SHIM 2" GYP. BD NON-RATED PARTITION;
< 8 . . )
e a.° a a7 s HEAT WELDED LAP — | | CONT SEALANT UNDER SHIM BATHROOM TYPICAL INSIDE UNITS
- - L [ BACKERROD
] o ] ROOF MEMBRANE SIDEWALK @ O'FARRELL STREET T sl
7 7 —
24 DRAIN @ LIGHTWELL; TYP. @ EXISTING WOOD POST UPGRADE SECTION; S.S.D. /2—2\ FLASHING DETAIL @ INSIDE CORNER 21 FLASHING DETAIL @ OUSIDE CORNER @ NORTH FACADE CASEMENT WINDOW SECTION m DROPPED CEILING SECTION @ RR TYP.
A7) =10 A71 ) 3 =10 A71 /) 3 =10 w 3 = 1" A7) 3 =10 A1) =10
3" DIAMETER GALVANIZED WIRE (E) 3-COAT STUCCO
3 0 0 4"X4" MESH PATTERN SEALANT
7 I 1
ﬂ‘ CAGE GUARD/SKYLIGHT ST' STUCCO REGLET BY FRY REGLET
MODIFIED BITUMEN ROOFING PROTECTOR SAW CUT (E) STUCCO AT
- OVER TAPERED RIGID SURFACE-MOUNT COUNTERFLASHING ————— CONNECTION
INSULATION ALLUMINUM EXTRUSION
cs G WATERBLOCK MODIFIED BITUMEN
N ( 8" WIDE CONCEALED SPLICE PAC SNAP EDGE FULLY ADHERED . “
\ PLATE AT EACH JOINT \ PLYWOOD SHEATHING: 5.5.0 3" PLATED THREADED ROD AL TEC TERMINATION B4R FASTENED g R%OFING OVER JAPERED
5 3 " - / - - RIGID INSULATION
(N)g' TYP X GYP BD OVER § i 1 #9 X 1-1/2" STAINLESS STEEL \ 7'/FT SLOPE THERMALLY IMPROVED ALUMINUM 12" 0.C. W/ DRILL-TEC FASTENERS &
ELJWSOSDTFS{EE%I-RII'IE\IG @ & FASTENERS : FRAME SKYLIGHT; SEE WINDOW R
0-® ™ 12" WIDE 20 GA GALV. ANCHOR / SCHEDULE g
(N) W10X45; $.5.D. 11" C@L'Zf’bfg%‘\TE ANCHOR CLIPS o] GASKETED FASTENER, 12" 0.C. MAX %o
. . 2 1
BASE LAYER 3" TYPE X GYP SLop 'g'g;fl\\‘LGTAPERED PAC-TITE % s FASTEN APPROX. 8" 0.C.
BD APPLIED TO BEAM CAGE - E Z B $ T.0. PARAPET - hglOPE P.T. WOOD CANT STRIP
" 1NN R ) 4
gg F:E V%Pé s1 [z)uRgngLL EL. 14-0 STRUCTURAL FASCIA: S.5.D. METAL COUNTERFLASHING, 3" MIN -
v & H i 12" MERAL ANCHOR PLATE @ EADER BEAN S.5 FACE P.T. WOOD NAILER
~— FACELAYER3'TYPEXGYP >< — 6-0"0.C. SECURE W/ 4 #14 1 GEDAR SHIM @ AS REQ'D o ' L~ 1 WATER-PROOFING
J BD APPLIED TO BEAM CAGE ~ g CONT' BITUMEN FLASHING @ ! @ INTERPLY REQUIRED FOR 15 & 20 ~ MEMBRANE
; YEAR SYSTEMS e
W/ 1-5/8" TYPE S DRYWALL & TOP PLATE 2X WD FINISH FACIA W/ PTO —
" | WOOD NAILER 2' PLYWOOD
SCREWS, 12" 0.C. ) 8 SEALER FINISH—— MODIFIED BITUMEN GRANULE
EXLI\IIETRSJ(();I:IEI?ET FROM BASE §§?0 BEAM S.S.D \ — | INSULATED METAL CURB — SURFACED CAP SHEET ~——(E) EXTERIOR WALL;
// WO0OD STRINGER \VARI ATIONS ——R-30 BAT TINSULATION 0 OUR LY BUILT UP ROGF WOOD FRAMING
(81\8 IF-ITSGS ES’XSS)S‘ COLUMN W/ 5 . 1-HR RATED WALL; TYP. 1" GAP @ PL; VI F. DOUBLE 2X4 TOP PLATE o ol - - ” N e ST
T STAIR STRINGER CONNECTOR S ” 8 — T T 3 L
MODIFIED BITUMEN ROOFING EL. 11-51/2 W
= OVER TAPERED RIGID / SLYWOOD PAINTED. SEE FINISH 2X8 WD BEAM MOUNTED
= INSULATION; EXTEND FULLY , FIRESTONE FASTERNER 12" 0.C. T0 (E) WALL
. Qg OVER TOP OF PARAPET. FASTEN CONTINUOUS 411" REVEAL (S:EEEDULE. TO ALIGN W/ (E) MAX W/ AP SEALANT () PLYWOOD SHEATHING:
: *0.C. TYP. < — ’
NOTE: SEE STRUCTURAL DWGS T0 TOP PLATE @ 8' 0.C. TYP P B0, PO SEE FINSH ] T.0.CLG | PAINTED, SEE FINISH
3 . . 1 " | 7] SCHEDUL
SCHEDULE / \ | EL11-51/2 =] 7 4&.0. CLG
—/ CORNER BEAD PLYWOOD SHEATHING; EL. 115 1/2"
ALIGNED WITH (E) CLG
STRUCTURE
18 NEW STEEL COLUMN + BEAM CONNECTION m STAIR LANDING E) ADJACENT RESIDENTIAL BUILDIN 15 SECTION DETAIL @ (N) ROOF EDGE - LIGHT COURT #4 ﬁ SECTION DETAIL @ SKYLIGHT 13 SECTION DETAIL @ ROOF TO (E) WALL CONNECTION (@ LIGHTWELL
(E) ADJAC S UILDING - PLYWOOD SHEATHING; S.S.D.
A7.1 3“ = 1'-0“ A7.1 3“ = 1'-0“ 845 OIFARRELL STREET ’ A7.1 3" — 1|_0|| A7.1 3" — 1|_0|| " 1N
—
o DRIP EDGE HEAD FLASHING W/ [
NOTE: SEE STRUCTURALDWGS WATER TIGHT, UP-TURNED ENDS SET , (N) SKIM COAT
(N) 5X5X] STEEL COLUMN; S.S.D. IN SEALANT, END CLOSURE 1" HIGH B SAF TO WRAP ROUGH OPENIN;
(N) FLOOR FINISH AS SCHEDULED . ] DIVERTER FIN THAT EXTENDDS 4" VP, STUCCO FINISH——=
(N) CONC FOOTING; S.5.D. () § DA X 15" THREADING RODS BEYOND JAVE - TYPIOAL —__ | 5 TYPE "X GYP BD ON 26
10" SQ X 3 STEEL BASE PLATE, g 2X10 WD BEAMS @ 18" 0.C.; 7 7 2 l INSULATION
8.8.D. 8.8.D. TYPICAL SEALANT AROUND (E) CONCRETE WALL \
" PERIMETER INT. & EXT. (N) SKIM COAT
) | BACKER ROD STUCCO FINISH 5 GYP BD ON 2X4
\ FRAMING LAYED FLAT
W0OD TREAD \ W/ RIGID INSULATION |
— SHIM SPACE
o A
, NOSING * \ ANCHOR FRAME TO FACIA CORNER MOLDING
R-30 BAT TINSULATION » WALL W/ EXP. BOLTS SEALANT ENTIRE
o - e ' | AT S IMPACT GLAZING: REFER TO | AS PER PERIMETER—" | CORNER BEAD
. [y ’ ER
=z | el PACKING T.0. CLG i MATERIAL SCHEDULE SEALANT ENTIRE/ 7 T\‘ﬁﬁh\m : gﬁ&%ﬁ%m BACKER ROD— |
o BLOCKING \ EL. 11'-5 1/2" =y WOOD FRAME PERIMETER il = WOQD FRAME SINGLE HUNG
& _ SPECIFY* WINDOW, SEE WINDOW
LOCATION TUBE WOOD RISER————————= 3 PLYWOOD PAINTED, SEE —u SEALANT AROUND SCHEDULE
FINISH SCHEDULE. TO ALIGN \INT. & EXT. A
2X10 W/ (E) CLG INDOW SILL REFER T0 BACKER ROD PRE-PRIMED ONE
5 GYP. BD. PT'D SEE FINISH PIECE STEEL
F.F. PER SCHEDULE SCHEDULE ARCHTL WINDOW SCHEDULE T —————
VAPOR BARRIER OVER ) ) In
| i 2-HR FIRE-RATED WALL, ALLOW FOR 7" SHIM MAX DOOR, SEE DOOR GLAZING, SEE SPECS.— s
(E) CONC SLAB UL U308 =
PAN FLASHING SCHEDULE =
R-19 BATT INSULATION =
N N b LU0 SAF TO WRAP ROUGH OPENING: 5
1-0" ! ! i TYP. 07 HEAD &
(v WATER PROOFING SILL HEIGHT A7 " e S
| | % >< ) MEMBRANE EL. 3'-0" \_y §=1-0 e
1-4'S.8.D. - T1-11 SIDING @ BLINDWALL TYPICAL SEALANT AROUND y A
PERIMETER INT. & EXT. - (N) 1-HR RATED WALL; SEE
5-0"S.S.D. \) WALL TYPES SHEET A7.00
BACKER ROD N
A AR N S
=
12 NEW STEEL COLUMN BASE SECTION 11 STAIR TO SLAB SECTION m PARAPET SECTION DETAIL @ NEW 2-HR WALL 09 SECITON DETAIL @ SINGLE HUNG WINDOW:; TYPICAL A @ SECTION DETAIL @ SOUTH FACADE METAL DOOR HEAD; TYPICAL WOOD FRAME. & 1X WOOD SILL (TBD)
A71 /) nT1s. w 3" = 1.0 A71 ) 3 =10 w 3" = 1.0 w 3" = 10" HORIZONTAL SLIDER — /
WINDOW; SEE WINDOW 3 | PAN FLASHING
! ! FASTEN BOTTOM OF STUDS SCHEUDLE = 7 SAFTOWRAPROUGH
4 T0 FLOOR STRUCTURE W/ i OPENING; TYP.
| | 5 GYPSUM BD , ACKER ROD & SEALANT
: / ANCHOR BOLT IN EPOXY BED SHIM SPACE W/ FLEX
. I (NI #5 @12 C.C. EPODIED INSULATION SEE TITLE-24, PT SILL PLATE w4 SEALANT EACH SIDE; TYP.
8'INTO (E) SLAB; SSD DOOR SWEEP - TYPICAL DOOR SWEEP AH 5
| (2) LAYERS 2" GYPSUM BD / 2-HR FIRE-RATED WALL, BASE LAYER 2" SHEETROCK BRAND 1X8 WOOD BASE: SEE FINISH 1" ANCHOR BOLT, WET ! g GYP BD
DOOR SHOE INSULATION SEE TITLE-24, TYPICAL UL U308 FIRECODE CORE GYPSUM SHEATHING ’ DOOR SHOE T 4 < RIGID INSULATION @ 2X4
! ASE LAYER 2" SHEETROCK B FASTEN BOTTOM OF STUDS SCHEDULE | SEAL1ZPLATE - FRAMING LAYED FLAT.
" BASE LAYER 3* SHEETROCK BRAND ,
y PAN FLASHING-SET IN FULL BED 3 d /TO FLOOR STRUCTURE W/ WATER PROOFING MEMBRANE PAN FLASHING-SET IN FULL BED ] 1 SEE WALL TYPE A SHEET
= SEALANT FIRECODE CORE GYPSUM SHEATHING ] SEALANT -
4 4 4 j\ WATER PROOFING MEMBRANE ] ANCHOR BOLT IN EPOXY BED 3-COAT STUCCO TO MATCH (E)————= Z o — £6.0|1
7 PEMKO 45 MIN RATED THRESHOLD { FINISH FLOOR - SEE FINISH PEMKO 45 MIN RATED THRESHOLD (N) 1X8 WD BASE; REFER
o 5" SLAB ON GRADE: SSD SIZE AS REQUIRED 2" DUROCK BRAND CEMENT BOARD 1X8 WOOD BASE; SEE FINISH 2X6 WOOD STUDS @ 16" 0.C. [~ SCHEDULE SIZE AS REQUIRED 4 p ) TO FINISH SCHEDULE
(N) F.F. SEE FINISH SCHEDULE (N) VAPOR BARRIER OVER (E) (N) F.F. SEE FINISH SCHEDULE &= (N) FF.
) WEEP SCREED Z-FLASHING CONCRETE SLAB | | (N) CONC CURB; S.S.D. 3 SHEDULE
Z-FLASHING FINISH FLOOR - SEE FINISH WEEP SCREED \ =) (N) VAPOR BARRIER
" (N) VAPOR BARRIER OVER (E) CONC SCHEDULE (N) 5" CONGRETE SLAB ON STEEL REBAR & ANCHOR BOLT FLUID APPLIED WATER S (N) CONC TO LEVEL (E)
2" COURSE SAND; SSD (E) CONC FOOTING SLAB; TYP. N) 6 CONCRETE CURB: $.5.0 GRADE; 8.5.0. (N) CONC CURB; CONNECTING (N) LEVELED SLAB T0(  PROOFING MEMBRANE &
, ~ CONCRETE SLAB > \ STEEL PLANTER #4 STEEL ROD; SSD
/| T.O.FF. T.O.FF. T.O.FF. /| TO.FF\_ bl YAy i T
R Z EL. 0 e EL. 0 " EXPANSION FILLER, TYP. | I — | EL. 0 (E) SIDEWALK @ = EF EL. 0 if WEEPHOLES £OR [ S —
T.0. (E) SLAB T.0. (E) SLAB OLIVE STREET . / B . | 4 i
X fL _'1 3/4 (N) 5" SLAB ON GRADE; 0. €) ] / = 7 4 © i SLOPE TO DRAIN 7 2 —
6" MIN ROCK COURSE; SSD ' SLOPED J* /FT; S.S.D. EL. +/- 5/8 R
E (E) CONC 12" PLANTER 4L
SAND, VAPOR BARRIER & FOOTING & SLAB
DRAINAGE ROCK OVER = =
PREPARED SUBGRADE; S'S'Dj THREADER ROD &3 THREADER ROD %
- (E) SLOPED CONC SLAB
= / EPOXY EPOXY /
(E) ADJACENT RESIDENTIAL
(E) SIDEWALK @ BUILDING 5
OLIVE STREET 845 O'FARRELL STREET
1
B e
I 05 NEW SLAB TO EXIST SLAB CONNECTION; S.S.D. m THRESHOLD DETAIL @ (N) HALLWAY DOOR @ OLIVE STREET m (N) 2-HR WALL @ UNIT #2 ﬂ)—f)\ (N) 1 HR WALL @ LIGHTWELL #4 @ SECTION DETAIL @ SOUTH FACADE METAL DOOR SILL; TYPICAL m SECTION DETAIL @ SOUTH FACADE WINDOW; TYPICAL
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